
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 38324 
Direct Dial 01629 538324 
Ask for Alisha Parker 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee 
 
 
 

Monday, 10 January 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee to be held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 in 
Members Room, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG, the agenda 
for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Governance, 
Ethics and Standards Committee held on 20 October 2021 
 

To consider the non-exempt reports of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer on: 
 
4 (a)   Revisions to Council Constitution: Review of Council Procedure Rules 

(Pages 7 - 38) 
 

4 (b)   Update Regarding the Review of the Ethical Standards Regime (Pages 39 - 
72) 
 

5.   Member Development Working Group - Verbal Update  
 

 



 

1 
 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on 20 October 2021 at County Hall, Matlock 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor R Flatley (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors C Cupit, K Gillott, L Grooby, W Major, D Muller, S Swann, and B 
Woods. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
13/21  MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee held on 01 July 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
14/21  WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  The Council had in place the 
Confidential Reporting Code which h
[...]
etails would be provided in the next report.  
 
Two complaints remained outstanding at the time of the previous report and 
had now been resolved. Both complaints were from members of the public. 
 

Page 2



 

3 
 

The first complaint related to a failure or significant delay in responding to 
emails. This was resolved by way of an apology and the provision of a response 
to the email. It had been determined that it was not sufficiently serious to merit 
further investigation. 
 
The second was a complaint regarding a post on social medial. It was found 
that the use of social media was appropriate, and other elements were found to 
fall outside the remit of the code. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the complaints made that Members’ 
had breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
17/21  REVISIONS TO COUNCIL CONSTITUTION   It was a 
statutory duty under Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 for the 
Council to maintain and keep its Constitution up to date. A number of 
amendments were required to the Constitution, the detail of which had been set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

The amendments were required in deal with a number of matters, all 
outlined within the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report and referred them 
to full Council for approval. 
 
18/21  CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  The terms of reference for the 
Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee as outlined at Article 11 of the 
Constitution required the Chairman to provide an Annual Report to full Council. 
It had been proposed that the Annual Report would outline the work done by 
the Committee over the last year and give an indication of the work programme 
for the next municipal year. 
 

It was proposed that the report be presented to the next Council meeting 
on 1st December 2021. The draft Annual Report for consideration by the 
Committee had been attached at Appendix 2. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered the draft annual report of the 
Chairman to the Committee as attached at Appendix 2 and note that it would 
be presented to full Council. 
 
19/21  COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 2020/21  The Council 
was committed to delivering high quality public services and engaged in a very 
substantial number of transactions with the public each year. A robust 
compliments and complaints policy, with effective supporting procedures, was 
a vital way to monitor how well the Council: 
 

• Delivered an equitable service and remedied any injustices; 

Page 3



 

4 
 

• Worked constructively and sympathetically with its clients to put things 
right as quickly as possible; and 

• Learned how it can do things better 
 

Complaints and compliments data had been collected through an 
individual system managed by each department and reported through to the 
APEX performance management system. Summary and detailed information 
from this data had been presented within the report and enabled the Council to 
explore how well the compliments and complaints policy was being 
implemented and to use the information to improve service delivery. 
 
The complaints and compliments data had been outlined within the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee note (1) the content of the report and the 
Council’s Complaints and Compliments for 2020-21; and (2) the steps that were 
being taken to improve the Council’s approach and the roll out of the Customer 
Relationship Management System as set out in the report. 
 
20/21  UPDATE REGARDING THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
PROCESS FOR INVESTIGATING ALLEGED BREACHES OF THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT   At the preceding Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee, it was agreed that two working groups would be set up to review 
the standards regime introduced in 2012 under the Localism Act 2011.  
 

The focus of the first working group was the Code of Conduct and the 
process for granting dispensations in accordance with Section 33(2) of the 
Localism Act 2011. The Local Government Association was tasked with the 
preparation of the model code of conduct and this was initially published in 
December 2020 with a revised version published between the two meetings of 
the working group. This had therefore formed the basis of the proposed code of 
conduct. 
 

The working group also considered the process for granting Members 
dispensations from the Code of Conduct. The working group considered 
potential arrangements for enabling this to happen. 
 

The second working group was tasked with reviewing the process for 
managing alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct and for reviewing the 
arrangements in relation to the Independent Person, including remuneration.  
 

The working group met on two occasions and formulated proposals to 
amend the current process. Immediately following this the Local Government 
Association issued their model process which was substantially more 
comprehensive than the current process or the version produced by the working 
group. It was therefore proposed that the working group would meet on a further 
occasion to consider the model process proposed by the Local Government 
Association.  

Page 4



 

5 
 

 
The second working group also considered the arrangements for the 

Independent Person, including the remuneration of this role. Benchmarking 
information was obtained from authorities along with confirmation that they 
involved their Independent Renumeration Panels in the setting of the 
appropriate remuneration for this role. It was therefore considered appropriate 
to ascertain if the Derbyshire County Council Panel would be willing to 
undertake a similar piece of work. Preliminary enquiries had confirmed that the 
Independent Renumeration Panel would be willing to undertake this piece of 
work. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed (1) that all Members were 
consulted on the proposed amended Code of Conduct as contained at 
Appendix 2; (2) that the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee 
recommended to Council that the constitution be amended to include a 
delegation to the Monitoring Officer ‘to determine written requests from 
Members for dispensations pursuant to section 33(2) (a), (b) and (d) of the 
Localism Act 2011; (3) that the working group considering the arrangements 
regarding the process for addressing alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
meet further to consider the Local Government Association Model Process 
issued on 7th October 2021; (4) that the Independent Remuneration Panel be 
invited to consider the remuneration of the Independent Person(s) utilised in the 
standards regime; and (5) that the working group and Independent 
Renumeration Panel should report back their findings to the Governance, Ethics 
and Standards Committee. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
GOVERNANCE ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
18 January 2021 

 
Report of the Director of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
 

Revisions to Council Constitution: Review of Council Procedure Rules 
 

 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To agree the proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules in 

the Constitution and to refer these amendments to full Council for 
approval. 
 

2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  It is a statutory duty under Section 9P of the Local Government Act 

2000 for the Council to maintain and keep its Constitution up to date.  
 
2.2 The Council has the power to make Standing Orders for the regulation 

of their proceedings and business and may vary or revoke any such 
orders under para 42 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 
1972. There is no prescribed form for the Standing Orders, but there are 
certain provisions specified in legislation that the Standing Orders must 
comply with. These are set out in the Legal Implications section in 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.3  The Council’s Standing Orders (known as the Council Procedure Rules) 

have been subject to a detailed review by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services in conjunction with the Chairman of the Council in 
order to ensure the smooth running of council business and that the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4(a)



 

 

procedures at council meetings are effective and efficient.  Following the 
review, revised Council Procedure Rules have been drafted, which 
appear at Appendix 2 to the report. For ease of comparison, a copy of 
the current Council Procedure Rules appear at Appendix 3 for 
information. The main amendments proposed are as follows: 

 
a) To re-order the order of business at meetings to enable items for 

which third parties are in attendance can be dealt with early in the 
meeting and ensure officer reports which require a formal decision 
are considered prior to expiry of the 3 hour time limit. 

b) To enable the order of business to be changed where required. 
c) To reflect the legislative provisions relating to the calling of 

extraordinary meetings. 
d) To limit the scope of motions so that they align with the provisions 

regarding questions and to limit the number to 1 per Member per 
meeting. 

e) To ensure that questions and Motions can be rejected if seeking to 
require Council to act in a way that is outside of it’s powers or 
otherwise unlawful.   

f) To clearly list the circumstances in which a notice of motion is not 
required. 

g) To require notice of questions by Members and the public to be 
given 10 days prior to the meeting to enable the question to be 
included in the agenda for the meeting so as to aid openness and 
transparency.  

h) To enable a question to be put to another Member if the Member to 
which it is directed is not in attendance at the meeting. 

i) To introduce a 30 minute time restriction on dealing with questions 
from Members, that may be extended by the Chair. 

j) To reduce the word limit for questions from 200 to 150 words to 
ensure questions are succinct and focussed. 

k) To clarify the rules of debate, in particular where a Member wishes 
to amend or withdraw a motion and what constitutes a valid 
amendment to a motion. 

l) To reflect the fact that the Monitoring Officer has delegated 
authority to grant dispensations in certain circumstances. 

m) To update the provisions on substitutes. Council is responsible for 
appointing members of Committees (including substitute 
members). The proposed wording will enable effective substitutes 
without the need to include a list of the names of all substitutes at 
the AGM. 

n) To make it clear that individuals are unable to record and report on 
meetings where exempt or confidential business is being 
considered. 

o) To ensure consistency in terminology. 

Page 8



 

 

p) To re-order the Standing Orders generally so that they are clearer 
and more easily understood. 

 
2.4 It is proposed that Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee agree 

the proposed Council Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report and refers them to full Council for approval and inclusion in the 
Constitution. 

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 Do nothing – this option is not appropriate as it will not ensure that the 

Council Procedure Rules are kept up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
7.2  Appendix 2 – Proposed Council Procedure Rules. 
7.3 Appendix 3 – Current Council Procedure Rules. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee agrees the proposed Council Procedure Rules as set out 
in Appendix 2 to this report and refers them to full Council for approval and 
inclusion in the Constitution.  
 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1  To ensure effective and efficient procedures at council meetings. 
 
9.2 To comply with legislative requirements and ensure the Council’s 

Constitution is kept up to date and fit for purpose. 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
Report Author: Helen Barrington 
Contact details: helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Page 10



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 None. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1  The Council is required to prepare and keep up to date its Constitution 

as set out in Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 as 
amended.  Approval by full Council of the recommendations in this 
report will enable the compliance with this duty. 

 
2.2 Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972 includes a number of 

statutory provisions the Council’s Standing Orders must comply with:- 

 the Council must hold an annual meeting. The annual meeting must 
be held between 8 and 21 days after the retirement of councillors in 
an election year, and in March to May in other years; 

 the Chairman can call an extraordinary meeting at any time. Any five 
members can requisition an extraordinary meeting if the Chairman 
fails to do so; 

 the quorum for a meeting is one quarter of the membership; 

 decisions are to be made by simple majority voting, with a casting 
vote to the Chairman; 

 the names of members at a meeting must be recorded; and 

 minutes must be recorded in a book and signed at the next suitable 
meeting. 

 
2.3 Sections 20 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 empower 

the Secretary of State to make regulations requiring Councils to adopt 
certain procedural standing orders. The Secretary of State has 
exercised this power to make the: 

 
i.  Local Authorities (Standing Orders) Regulations 1993, which require 
the adoption of standing orders concerning:- 

(a) recorded votes; and 
(b) the signing of minutes of an extraordinary meeting 

 
ii. Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 200, which 
require the adoption of a standing order concerning recording of votes 
taken at a budget decision meeting. 

 

Page 11



 

 

2.4 The proposed Council Procedure Rules comply with these legislative 
requirements. 

 
2.5 Article 22 of the Constitution makes it clear that changes to the 

Constitution will only be approved by the full Council after consideration 
of the proposal by the Governance Ethics & Standards Committee. This 
report discharges that constitutional requirement. 

 
2.6 The current version of the Council Procedure Rules include the 

following provision: 
 
 “19. Suspension and Variation 

19.3 Any motion to add to, vary or revoke any Standing Order, shall, 
when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to 
the next ordinary meeting of the Council.” 

 
 As a result the proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules 

cannot be approved by Council at the first meeting and will be 
adjourned to the next ordinary meeting. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1  None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1  None. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 This report links to the Council Priority of ‘High Performing Value for 

Money and Resident Focused Services’.  The changes proposed will 
enable efficient and effective functioning of Council meetings. 

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None. 
 

Page 12



 

 

Appendix 2 
 

Appendix 3 - Council Procedure Rules 
 
STANDING ORDERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
1. Annual Meeting 

 
1.1 The Annual Meeting of Council will be held at 2.00 pm on the third or 

fourth Wednesday in May each year, as Council may decide. 
 

1.2 The election of the Chairman of the Council shall be the first item of 
business at the Annual Meeting of Council. 
 

2. General Meetings 
 

2.1 Ordinary Council Meetings will take place in accordance with the 
programme of meetings decided at the Annual Meeting of Council.  
All meetings will be held at County Hall, Matlock, commencing at 2 
pm or suc
[...]
the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

 
Update Regarding the Review of the Ethical Standards Regime 

 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To report back to the Committee on the progress made by the working 

groups in relation to the ethical standards regime and approve an 
amended process for investigating alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct.  
 

2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  It was agreed at the Governance ,Ethics and   Standards Committee on 

1st  July 2021  that two  working groups would be  set up to review the 
standards regime introduced in 2012 under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2.2  The focus of the first working group was the Code of Conduct and the 

process for granting dispensations in accordance with Section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011.    

 
The proposed Code of Conduct and the process for the granting of 
dispensations was considered at the 22nd October 2021 Governance, 
Ethics and Standards Committee meeting  and it was agreed that a 
period of consultation with Members would be undertaken in relation to 
the new proposed code of conduct and the proposed arrangements for 
the granting of dispensations were approved. The draft Code of 
Conduct was circulated to all Members in the week commencing 3rd 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4(b)



 

 

January 2022. The outcome of the consultation and a revised Code of 
Conduct will be reported to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
2.3  The second working group was tasked with reviewing the process for 

managing alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct and for reviewing 
the arrangements in relation to the Independent Person, including 
remuneration.  

 
2.4 The working group met on two occasions and formulated proposals to 

amend the Council’s current process. Immediately following this the 
Local Government Association issued updated  guidance  which was 
more comprehensive than version produced by the working group.  The  
working group has therefore  met  on a further occasion to consider the 
guidance issued  by the Local Government Association. The proposed 
draft at Appendix 2 therefore reflects the updated Local Government 
Association guidance. It is proposed that the Governance, Ethics and 
Standards Committee approve the revised process to apply to any 
complaints received from 19 January 2022. It is proposed that any 
existing complaints should continue to be dealt with under the existing 
process, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 3 for information.  

 
2.5 The second working group also considered the arrangements for the 

Independent Person. It was agreed at the Committee meeting on 22nd 
October that the Independent Remuneration Panel would undertake a 
piece of work to consider options in this regard. The Independent 
Remuneration Panel has commenced this piece of work and will report 
it's findings to a future meeting of the Governance, Ethics and 
Standards Committee. 

  
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1  Do nothing – this option is not appropriate as this would mean the 

Council’s  process for addressing allegations of breaches of the code 
does not reflect the Local Government Association current guidance . 

 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
5. Consultation 
 

Page 40



 

 

5.1    It is not proposed to consult on the proposed process beyond the 
working group  as the changes to the process so not substantially alter 
the arrangements which are currently in place.  

 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Local Government Association guidance on Complaint Handling 

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-
conduct-complaints-handling   

 

7. Appendices 

 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
7.2  Appendix 2 – Proposed process for considering complaints that 

members have breached the code of conduct.  
7.3 Appendix 3 – Existing process for considering complaints that members 

have breached the code of conduct. 
7.4  Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Analysis Record  
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
8.1 That the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee approves the 

proposed process for considering complaints that members have 
breached the code of conduct at Appendix 2. 

8.2   That the Governance , Ethics and Standards Committee notes the 
actions which are ongoing in relation to the code of conduct and 
Independent Persons. 

 
 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1  To ensure that the Council has an effective process for the 

determination of alleged breaches  and that the process reflects  the 
Local Government Association model guidance.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: Jane Lakin    
Contact details: jane.lakin@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 41

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-


 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1  S27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 requires that a local authority must 

adopt ‘a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members and 
co-opted members of the authority when they are acting in that 
capacity.’ The proposed code of conduct is currently the subject of 
consultation with members. Under S28(6), the Council must also have 
in place arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and 
decisions on allegations can be made. S28(7) requires those 
arrangements to include provision for the views of an Independent 
Person to be sought and taken into account by the Council before it 
makes its decision on an allegation it has decided to investigate. The 
proposed process for considering allegations of breaches will comply 
with the statutory requirements and ensure that there is transparency 
and due process  in the determination of allegations of breaches of the 
code.  

 
2.2 S28(11A)-(11D) require the Council’s arrangements for dealing with 

complaints to contai
[...]
p 
 

Complaints must be submitted in writing. This includes electronic submission.  However, we can make 
reasonable adjustments to assist you if you have a disability that prevents you from making your complaint 
in writing. 

 
If you need any support in completing this form, please let us know as soon as possible.  
We can also help if English is not your first language. 
 
 
6. Please return to: 
 
Helen Barrington     Telephone: 01629 538383 
Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal Services Email: helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Derbyshire County Council    
County Hall 
Matlock,  
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 

  

Page 66



56078/July 2015 

5 
 

7. About you 
 
To help monitor the services we offer to different sections of our community, we should be grateful if you 
would answer the following questions about yourself: 
 
Gender (please tick): 

 
 

Male 

 
 

Female 

 
Age (please tick): 

 
 

24 and under 

 
 

25 – 44 

 
 

45 – 64 

 
 

65 + 

 
Do you consider yourself to have a disability? (please tick) 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

No 

 
Ethnic Group (please tick): 

 
 

White British 

 
 

White Other 

 
 

Mixed 

 
 

Asian or Asian British  

 
 

Black or Black British  

 
 

Chinese 

 Other ethnic group (please state): 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 

Derbyshire County Council 

Equality Impact Analysis Record 

 

Service Area Legal and Democratic Services 

Service or function 
Reviewing the process for determining complaints against 

elected members.  

 

Stage 1. Prioritising the analysis 

Why has the policy, practice, service or function been chosen? 

The Equality Impact Analysis  (EIA) was undertaken to establish what impact the proposed revision 

of the process for determining complaints against elected  members may have. It evaluates  if the 

proposals have a direct or indirectly negative impact on complainants  within the nine protected 

groups  identified under the Equality Act 2010.  Thi
[...]


 Gender Reassignment 

 

No adverse or positive impact can be identified in relation to the 

proposed revision of the policy. 

 

 

Page 71



 

Stage 5. Main conclusions 

 

Analysis of the above findings demonstrates that the proposed revisions to the process would not 

significantly disadvantage any of the protected groups.   

Although there are gaps in the data, with no statistics for sexual orientation,  race, religion,   marriage 

and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or gender reassignment, it is not envisaged that there 

will be any adverse impact to complainants  in these groups.  

 

Stage 6. Ways of mitigating unlawful prohibited conduct or unwanted adverse impact, or to 

promote improved equality of opportunity and/or good relations. 

The process has been made more inclusive by ensuring  that it is explicit within the policy and not 

just the complaint form that potential complainants would be assisted with the completion of the form 

if requiring assistance.  It  may also be helpful to revise the form to include all protected 

characteristics within the ‘ about you ‘ section to ensure that the available information for future 

reviews is richer.  

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4(a) Revisions to Council Constitution: Review of Council Procedure Rules
	Report 1 - Appendix 2
	Report 1 - Appendix 3

	4(b) Update Regarding the Review of the Ethical Standards Regime
	Report 2 - Appendix 1
	Report 2 - Appendix 2
	Report 2 - Appendix 3
	Report 2 - Appendix 4




Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		Procedure for considering complaints that members have breached the code of conduct.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 2

		Passed manually: 0

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 0

		Passed: 30

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document





Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 at Members Room, County Hall, 
Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Flatley, C Cupit, D Muller, L Grooby, W Major, K Gillott and J Innes. 
 
Also in attendance – Mr I Orford (Independent Person) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Woods. 
 
1/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Ethics and 

Standards Committee held on 20 October 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2/22 REVISIONS TO COUNCIL CONSTITUTION: REVIEW OF COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Council had the power to make Standing Orders for the regulation of 
their proceedings and business and may vary or revoke any such orders 
under para 42 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972. There 
was no prescribed form for the Standing Orders, but there were certain 
provisions specified in legislation that the Standing Orders must comply 
with. These had been set out in the Legal Implications section in Appendix 
1 to the report. 
 

The Council’s Standing Orders (known as the Council Procedure 
Rules) had been subject to a detailed review by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services in conjunction with the Chairman of the Council in 
order to ensure the smooth running of council business and that the 
procedures at council meetings were effective and efficient. Following the 
review, revised Council Procedure Rules had been drafted, which 
appeared at Appendix 2 to the report. The main amendments proposed 
had been outlined within the report. 

 
A motion was proposed and duly seconded.  

 
Councillor Gillott proposed the following amendment to the original 

motion, which was duly seconded: 
 

To retain the required notice for questions to Council of 3 days prior 



2 

to the meeting rather than the new proposal of 10 days. 
 

The amendment to the original motion was duly voted on and 
declared to have fallen. 
 

The substantive motion was duly voted on and declared to be 
carried. 

 
 RESOLVED that the proposed Council Procedure Rules as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report be agreed and referred to full Council for approval 
and inclusion in the Constitution subject to the following additional 
amendments: 
 

a) To add clarification that a reasonable period of time should 
elapse before adjourning a meeting that is not quorate to 
enable Members to join the meeting. 

b) To add the ability for a Member to withdraw a question. 
c) To ensure that a written response to a question should be sent 

out as soon as reasonably practicable after the Council 
Meeting and in any event within ten days. 

d) To tidy up the remaining inconsistencies in terminology and 

formatting and address any further drafting points. 

 
3/22 UPDATE REGARDING THE REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS 

REGIME 
 

 It was agreed at the Governance ,Ethics and Standards Committee on 1st 
July 2021 that two working groups would be set up to review the standards 
regime introduced in 2012 under the Localism Act 2011. 
 

The focus of the first working group was the Code of Conduct and 
the process for granting dispensations in accordance with Section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

The proposed Code of Conduct and the process for the granting of 
dispensations was considered at the 22nd October 2021 Governance, 
Ethics and Standards Committee meeting and it was agreed that a period 
of consultation with Members would be undertaken in relation to the new 
proposed code of conduct and the proposed arrangements for the granting 
of dispensations. The draft Code of Conduct was circulated to all Members 
in the week commencing 3rd January 2022. The outcome of the 
consultation and a revised Code of Conduct would be reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

The second working group had been tasked with reviewing the 
process for managing alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct and for 
reviewing the arrangements in relation to the Independent Person, 



3 

including remuneration. 
 

The working group met on two occasions and formulated proposals 
to amend the Council’s current process. Immediately following this the 
Local Government Association issued updated guidance which was more 
comprehensive than the version produced by the working group. The 
working group therefore met on a further occasion to consider the guidance 
issued by the Local Government Association. The proposed draft at 
Appendix 2 to the report reflected the updated Local Government 
Association guidance.  
 

The second working group also considered the arrangements for the 
Independent Person. It was agreed at the Committee meeting on 22nd 
October that the Independent Remuneration Panel would undertake a 
piece of work to consider options in this regard. The Independent 
Remuneration Panel had commenced this piece of work and would report 
its findings to a future meeting of the Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee (1) approves the proposed process 
for considering complaints that Members had breached the code of conduct 
at Appendix 2 to the report; and (2) notes the actions which were ongoing 
in relation to the code of conduct and Independent Persons. 
 

4/22 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 A verbal update was given by Councillor L Grooby on the Member 
Development Strategy and role of the Member Development Working 
Group. 
 

During the previous term in February 2020 a workshop was held with 
Members to consult on the skills matrix, pre-election content on the role of 
Members and the induction programme. The skills matrix was then 
approved with the Member Development Strategy in September 2020. 
Post-election the induction programme had been delivered as well as the 
Members area being set up on DLO, the online learning management 
system. 
 

The induction programme had been reviewed due to low attendance. 
Members had been reminded of this and sent a list of all of their 
outstanding training. Group leaders and whips were to be sent attendance 
records so that they could encourage completion of modules. A survey had 
been sent to all members in December 2021. The survey was being used 
to gather feedback on immediate training needs, understand views on 
wellbeing and current ways of working, and also to see if members wanted 
any support with systems or needed any further information. 
 

A confidential 121 would be arranged with every member and a 



4 

trained officer from Legal & Democratic Services to understand individual 
needs against the skills matrix. The training needs identified would form 
personal development plans and an overall annual development plan from 
which the best way to commission the training could be decided. A face to 
face event would also be held in the Spring for all members, to share and 
explore the survey results and introduce the proposal to identify members’ 
training needs, along with possible key topics such as Modern Ways of 
Working and Vision Derbyshire.  
 

The next meeting of the Member Development Working Group would 
be held on 31st January 2022. 
 

  
 


